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Budget Item Dollars 

($M)

Notes

Increase Per Pupil Revenue $16.67 $347 per pupil increase for neighborhood school funded 

pupil count

Reduce Neighborhood School 

Enrollment

($1.93) Reduction due to change in neighborhood funded pupil 

count

Increase to Other Projected 

General Fund Revenue

$1.26 Specific Ownership Tax, preschool tuition, Facility Use 

rental revenue, E-Rate revenue

Fund Benefit Increases out of 

Medical Fund fund balance

$1.50 Fund Health Savings Account district contribution directly 

from Medical Fund using fund balance

Increase to concurrent enrollment 

tuition

$1.13 Tuition received from community colleges to offset costs

of participation

Defeasance of Certificates of 

Participation

$1.06 Reduce annual principal and interest expense due to

payoff of COP for gross savings of $3.8M and NPV
savings of $972K

Increase to SPED Tier B $1.00 Estimated District-share of statewide $22M SPED Tier B 

increase

Increase charter school purchased 

service revenue

$0.91 Increase due to increased charter funded pupil count and 

increased rates to reflect actual cost of services

Fund Medicaid increases out of 

Medicaid assignment of fund 
balance

$0.86 Add 2.0 FTE nurses and receive Personalized Learning 

director from Title II

Reduce General Fund Budget for 

Capital Projects

$0.47 With bond and Cash in Lieu of Land reserves, able to 

reduce General Fund budget held for capital projects

Total Newly Available Funds $22.93
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Budget Item Dollars 

($M)

Notes

Transportation $1.35 Add 8 FTE and $2M for student transportation for 

riders requiring special transportation through outside
vendors; Total increase of $3.26M presented 4/16/19 

offset by use of vacancy savings from 2018-2019

Career and Technical Education $1.13 Increase to concurrent enrollment tuition paid not 

funded through 2018 MLO

Special Education $1.20 Dollars directly in school-managed budgets and 

Personalized Learning department not funded through 
2018 MLO

Additional SBB Funding $0.93 Additional school-based FTE and resources not funded 

through 2018 MLO for ESL teachers and alternative 
school support

Risk Management $0.88 Increase to property and liability insurance premiums

PERA Contribution Increase $0.80 PERA rate increases to 20.40% of all salaries

Increase to Charter School Share 

of MLO

$0.67 Increase charter share of all mill levy overrides (not 

only 2018 MLO) based on increase to charter funded 
pupil count

Implementation of Free Full Day 

Kindergarten

$0.60 Funding through School Finance Act less than funding 

collected through tuition

Operations and Maintenance $0.51 Increase to contracted services

All Remaining Departments $1.96 See April 16 Board of Education work session

Ongoing Pay Raise for All Staff $12.90 3.5% pay raise for all regular staff

Total Non-MLO Funded 

Spending Priorities

$22.93
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Budget Item Dollars 

($M)

Notes

Pay Increases $16.9 Ongoing increases for existing staff 

as of January 1, 2019

Elementary School 

Counselors

$3.4 Add 47 full time counselor to all 

neighborhood elementary schools

Middle and High School 

Counselors

$3.6 Reduce teacher to student ratio 

from 1 to 350 students to 1 to 250 

students and add 38 full time 

counselors

Highly Impacted 

(Equitable School

Funding)

$2.4 Additional resources based on 

need for neighborhood schools

Additional SBB 

Allocations (Equitable

School Funding)

$4.1 Double funding amount for at-risk 

students, add small school factor 

for additional funding for schools 

with smallest enrollment and add to 

base funding through SBB

Additional Special 

Education Support

$1.3 Reduce teacher to student ratio for 

elementary moderate needs from 

1:25 to 1:22 and add 4 calendar 

days to support staff schedules

Career Tech 

Programming

$1.6 Additional staff and programming

Charter School Pass 

Through

$9.0 Per funded pupil share of mill levy 

override

Total 2018 MLO 

Funded Spending 

Priorities

$42.3
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